FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 10-18-2000



101492815

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

9 27 00 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET			
PATENTS ONLY To: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type Conveyance Type			
X New	X Assignment Security Agreement		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name 09 671475		
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government		
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Departmental File Secret File		
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date		
Name (line 1) David Kuttner	Month Day Year		
Name (line 2)			
Second Party	Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1) Charles Kouzoujian	9/27/00		
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached		
Name (line 1) Editing Concepts Inc.	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the		
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment		
Address (line 1) 345 Hudson Street	of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a		
Address (line 2)	separate document from Assignment.)		
Address (line 3) New York	NY		
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 011154 FRAME: 0207

FORM	PTO-1619B
Expires 06/3	30/99
OMB 0651-	0027

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Corresponde	ent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (212) 239-4162	
Nama [
Name	Howard F. Mandelbaum	
Address (line 1)	350 Fifth Avenue - Suite 7814	
Address (line 2)	Empire State Building	
Address (line 3)	New York, NY 10118	
Address (line 4)		
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	
	Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached	
	e Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).	
Pate	ent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)	
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new Patent Application</u> , enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Month Day Year 9/27/00		
Patent Coop	eration Treaty (PCT)	
Ente	r PCT application number	
	if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1		
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account		
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 06-0735		
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No	
Statement and Signature		
to the state of th		
attached copy is a true copy of the original documents		
indicat	ed herein. 9/27/00	
Howard F.	Mandelbaum Date	
Name	of Person Signing	

REEL: 011154 FRAME: 0208

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, David Kuttner, a citizen of South Africa, residing at 199 East Third Street, #2A, New York, NY 10009, and I, Charles Kouzoujian, a citizen of the United States, residing at 410 West 24th Street, #12D, New York, NY 10011, hereinbelow collectively referred to as Assignors, have made a certain invention in Free Wheeling Sprocket Rotary Gate for Motion Picture Film described in our application filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for Letters Patent therefor, and executed by us on the same respective date(s) on which we have executed this Assignment;

and

WHEREAS, Editing Concepts Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York and having offices and doing business at 345 Hudson Street, New York, NY 10014, and elsewhere, hereinbelow referred to as "Assignee," is desirous of securing the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, application, and Letters Patent, when granted and in and to any divisions, continuations, improvements, reissues, or extensions that may be made or granted thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we the said Assignors, have sold, assigned transferred and set over unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the said invention, application, and Letters Patent, when granted and in and to any divisions, continuations, improvements, reissues, or extensions that may be made or granted on any of them together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patent with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and completely as the same might be held by us had this assignment not been made.

For the consideration aforesaid, we hereby covenant and agree to and with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that whenever its counsel or representative, or the counsel or representative of its successors or assigns, shall advise that an amendment to, or a division of, or any other proceeding or action in connection with said application or invention, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that a reissue or continuation or extension of said Letters Patent is lawful and desirable, we will sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, make all rightful affidavits, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement of valid Letters Patent for said invention, or for the reissue or continuation or extension of the same, and will do all acts necessary or required to secure to the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the title to and full benefit of all rights hereby assigned, but at its or their expense;

PATENT REEL: 011154 FRAME: 0209 AND the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to issue the said Letters Patent, when granted, in accordance with this assignment.

For the consideration aforesaid, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Assignee, its successors and assignees, or the nominees of any of them, the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which for said invention which may be granted in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any application for Letters Patent which may be filed for said invention in countries foreign to the United States and in and to the invention described in said applications; and we hereby authorize and empower said Assignee and its successors, assigns or nominees to apply for Letters Patent or other form of protection on the said invention in its own name or in the name of its successors, assigns or nominees, in any and all countries where it may desire to file such application, and where the application may be filed by another than the inventors; and take all rightful oaths and make all rightful affidavits, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement and maintenance of Letters Patent or other forms of protection for said invention in countries foreign to the United States. and for further investing or confirming the right and title thereto in the Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees, but at its or their expense.

David Kuttner

STATE OF NEW YORK

: ss.: 110805971

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

On this 27 day of September, 2000, before me personally came David Kuttner, to me personally known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing document and duly acknowledged that he executed the same of his own free will.

Notary Public

HANNAH S. JEW
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK
NO. 41-4857698
QUALIFIED IN QUEENS COUNTY
COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 28, 20

Charles Kouzoujian

STATE OF NEW YORK)
	: SS.: 145 42 <i>5</i> 285
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	

On this 27 day of September, 2000, before me personally came Charles Kouzoujian, to me personally known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing document and duly acknowledged that he executed the same of his own free will.

Notáry **P**ublic

HANNAH S. JEW
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK
NO. 41-4857698
QUALIFIED IN QUEENS COUNTY
COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 28, 20